
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Addendum No. 21 

Job Order Construction Services 
(Page 1 of 2) 

 
THIS ADDENDUM, made and entered into this day of _________________    , by and between the GREATER 
ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY , (“Owner”) and GOMEZ CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, (“ Contractor”).  

 
W I T N E S S E T H  

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2021,  Owner and Contractor entered into a contract to provide continuing vertical 
construction services at the Orlando International Airport, Orlando Executive Airport and other facilities 
operated by the Owner (the “Base Agreement”); and  
WHEREAS, the Owner wishes to have the Contractor perform certain services relating to Project No. V-1029 
for project named Replace Level 2 EV Chargers A & B Garages , at Orlando International Airport, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Work” as specified and agreed to below. 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties 
agree as follows: 
 
1. The Contractor shall perform the Work for the Direct Negotiated  amount of: 

SCHEDULE OF PRICING 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE UNIT QUANTITY AMOUNT 

1 Labor and Materials $156,861.00 LS 1 $156,861.00 

  $   $ 

  $   $ 

TOTAL $156,861.00 

2. The Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials and equipment necessary to perform the Work, as 
further described herein, which includes all plans, drawings, specifications and other documents as 
incorporated or referenced herein and made a part of this Addendum with the same effect as if they had been 
set forth fully in the body of this Addendum.   The Work shall be performed in accordance with the terms of the 
Base Agreement unless modified by these Contract Documents. 
3. The Contractor shall not begin the Work required under this Addendum until the Notice to Proceed 
date. 
4. The Contractor shall perform the Work in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, 
regulations, rules and ordinances now in effect or hereafter amended. 
5.   The Contractor agrees to enter into a formal agreement with the proposed MWBE/LDB sub-
contractors. 
6. PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES ACT:  The Contractor represents that it is not precluded from submitting a 
bid or proposal under Section 287.133(2)(a), which provides as follows:  A person or affiliate who has been 
placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, 
proposal or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid, 
proposal or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public 
work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as 
a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not 
transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount set forth in Florida Statutes 
s.287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the 
convicted vendor list. 
7. DISCRIMINATORY VENDOR LIST:  The Contractor represents that it is not precluded from submitting 
a bid or proposal under Section 287.134, which provides as follows:  An entity or affiliate who has been placed 
on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or 
services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the 
construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of 
real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or 
consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity unless 
that entity or affiliate has been removed from the list pursuant to Florida law. 

 
 



Greater Orlando Aviation Authority Project No. V-1029 
Addendum No. 21, Job Order Construction Services Page 2 of 2 
 
8. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) QUALIFICATION (if applicable):  The 
Contractor represents that neither it nor its affiliates have had their Certificate of Qualification suspended, 
revoked or denied by the FDOT, or determined by the FDOT to be a non-responsible contractor. 
9. LOBBYING PROHIBITION:  In accordance with Florida Statutes Section 216.347, no funds received 
pursuant to this contract may be expended for lobbying the Florida Legislature, judicial branch or any state 
agency. 

 
PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BONDS:      Required        Waived  
 
WORK INCLUDES:  Construction Only        Design and Construction 

 
SCHEDULE OF ATTACHMENTS 

ATTACHMENT 
NO. 

DESCRIPTION DOCUMENT DATE & # 
OF PAGES 

1 Section 00 11 00, Summary of the Work 05/2023, 3 pages 
2 Contractor’s Proposal 5/7/2024, 21 pages 
3 Section 65 19.29, Final Release Form 07/2023, 1 page 
4 Section 65 19.33, Subcontractor Final Release Form 07/2023, 1 page 
5 Current Division 0/Division 1/Specification List 03/2022, 1 page  

 
CONTRACT TIME: 
�ƒ Substantial Completion 120 Calendar Days from Notice to Proceed Date 
�ƒ Final Completion 30 Calendar Days from Actual Substantial Completion Date 
 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: 
Late Substantial Completion $ 0.00 Per Calendar Day  
Late Final Completion $ 0.00 Per Calendar Day 
 
 

    Gomez Construction Company 
 
 
 
       By:____________________________________ 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
       Title 
 

Construction Committee Approval Date: May 21, 2024  

 

Notice to Proceed Date: June 4, 2024  

 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

. 
 
 

By:____________________________________ 
Max Marble 
Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 

 
 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
this day of _________, 

 
 
By:________________________ 
NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND  
CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 



........ 
Published By: Don Corthell, PSA 
Reviewed By: 

'- GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Innovation Connecting the World 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Construction Committee 

FROM: Scott Shedek, Vice President of Construction 

DATE: May 21, 2024 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Request for Approval of a Job Order Construction Services Addendum to the Continuing Vertical Construction 
Services Agreement with Gomez Construction Company for V-01029 Replace Level 2 EV Chargers A & B Garages, at 
the Orlando International Airport. 

BACKGROUND 

The above-referenced project is to provide design, permitting, procurement and installation of 18 Level 2 Dual 
Cord EV Chargers in the A & B Garages. The Contractor will remove the existing OUC EV chargers which are either 
damaged and or at the end of their life cycle. These chargers are WIFI enabled and were previously installed and 
maintained by OUC. The OUC agreement has expired and GOAA Parking requests that the existing equipment to 
be replaced with the same chargers recently installed under the E-00287 project in the Terminal C Garage. 

ISSUES 

Duration of the project is 120 calendar days for Substantial Completion and 30 calendar days for Final Completion, 
with an anticipated Notice-to-Proceed (NTP) date of June 4, 2024. Liquidated Damages are defined as $0.00 per 
calendar day for late Substantial Completion, and $0.00 per calendar day for late Final Completion. 

This continuing contractor was selected for this project based on (0 all that apply): 

IZ! Experience 

IZ! Expertise 

SMALL BUSINESS 

IZ! Available Personnel 

D Equitable Distribution 

D Current Workload 

D Other: _____ _ 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. Their findings and 
recommendation are attached. 

ALTERNATIVES 

None. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Funding is from previously approved Capital Expenditure Funds. Funding source verified by �~� �~� of 
Construction Finance �o�n�~�~�~� as correct and available. 

tara.ciaglia
Text Box
CC
ITEM IV-C 5/21/2024



RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve a Job Order Construction Services Addendum 
to the Continuing Vertical Construction Services Agreement with above-referenced continuing contractor in the 
total direct-negotiated amount of $156,861.00, which includes a Lump Sum amount of $156,861.00 and 
allowances in the amount of $0.00 and waive the requirement of Performance and Payment Bonds. 

The invoicing method for this Job Order Contract will be: 

IZ! Lump Sum (~ w/o Allowances) 

Lump Sum $156,861.00 
Allowance(s) (NTE) $0.00 

TOTAL $156,861.00 
AAC - Compliance Review Date YR 05/10/2024 
AAC- Funding Eligibility Review Date 05/14/2024 



ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
V-01029 Replace Level 2 EV Charging Stations A & B 
Garages, at the Orlando International Airport 

SUMMARY OF WORK 
Section O 1 10 00 

SECTION 01 10 00 - SUMMARY OF WORK 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS 

A Drawings and Agreement/Provisions of Contract, including Contractual Conditions 
and other Division 1 Specification Sections, apply to this Section. 

1.2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

A Project/Work Identification: 

B. The General overall description of the Work of the Contract for the: 

Installation of 18 Level 2 EV Charging Station 

can be summarized for purposes of administration and payment in the manner of 
project segments as follows: 

provide 18 Level 2 EV charging stations with associated mounting stanchions. 
Associated electrical wirting and breakers, electrical meters and rain shield 
protection for existing electrical panels that are currently exposed to the elements 

C. The specific scope included in this bid paskage direct negotiated Job Order is 
defined in the scope documents prepared by the OAR via walks and other 
communication. 

1.3 CONTRACTOR USE OF PREMISES 

A Limit use of the premises to construction activities within areas indicated; allow for 
any Owner and tenant occupancy and use by the public on the airport roadways. 

1. Minimize any disruption to all operating areas, including roadway and parking 
areas. 

2. 

a. Existing public services and utility systems shall remain in operation 
during the construction period, excluding times required for installation 
of new work unless specifically allowed by the Contract. 

b. Schedule and coordinate outages and interruptions of public service 
with the OAR. See the specific forms for processes and time 
constraints. Utilize the following forms list below and in the 
"Construction Forms" Section: 
1) Form #018 System Interruption/Utility Outage Notification. 
2) Form #018a System Interruption/Utility Outage Notification 

Procedured. 
3) Form #018b Roofing Impact Notification 
4) Form #018c Security System Interruption/Outage Request 

Pro¥ide all temporary direstional signage, safety, and barrisading required for 
Bl=IS operations to maintain operations. 

011000-1 
GOAA Construction May 16, 2023 



ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT 
V-01029 Replace Level 2 EV Charging Stations A & 
B Garages, at the Orlando International Airport 

SUMMARY OF WORK 
Section 0 1 10 00 

a. S1:1bmit a plan indi6ating signage, safety, and barri6ading for a66ess 
re1:1tes, sterage areas and work sites, at the pre 6onstr1:1otion meeting. 

3. Direotional signing at the a6ooss gate and or along the delivery ro1:1te to the 
storage area or work site shall be as di rooted by the OAR. 

4. Confine operations to areas within Contract limits indicated. Portions of the 
site beyond areas in which construction operations are indicated are not to be 
disturbed. 

5. Access to site shall be shown on the plans or as directed by the OAR. Do not 
permit any unauthorized construction personnel or traffic on the site. Provide 
for traffic control to and from the various construction areas. Immediately 
clean-up any debris deposited along the access road as a result of 
construction traffic. 
a. Keep driveways and entrances serving the premises clear and available 

to the Owner, Tenant, their employees at all times, and the public. Do 
not use these areas for parking or storage of materials. Schedule 
deliveries to minimize space and time requirements for storage of 
materials and equipment on site. 

6. All material orders for delivery to the site will use as a delivery address the 
access point at the Contractor's storage site. 
a. Coordinate with the OAR and allow for the least possible disruption of 

the facility's normal operations for delivery of materials and removal of 
demolished and discarded materials. 

b. Delivery of materials and removal of demolished and discarded 
materials shall be scheduled as follows: 
1) Schedule and coordinate all deliveries and removal of debris with 

the OAR. 
2) Schedule all other deliveries and removal of debris as directed by 

the OAR. 
3) Work may be completed during normal business hours 

7. The limits of construction material storage areas, equipment storage areas, 
and parking areas shall be as indicated in the approved site utilization plan or 
as directed by the OAR. Erect and maintain suitable fencing, marking and 
warning devices suitable for both day/night use to delineate the perimeter of 
all such areas. Refer to spe6ifi6ation Seotion 01 55 30.01 Req1:1irements for 
Use of So1:1th Canal Road. 
a. Parking management 6ards may be 1:1sed to pre>.1ide 6ontraotor parking 

in the terminal garages and terminal top parking for the NTS work only. 
These 6ards will 60St $e0 per card per month, taxes not incl1:1ded. 

8. Coordinate construction activities with those departments or vendors 
operating within the of the APM/ITF. 

1.4 OWNER OCCUPANCY 

A Full Owner Occupancy: The Owner, its tenants, and the public will occupy the site 
and existing building and adjacent facilities (outside the limits of the construction 
area unless specified) during the entire construction period. Cooperate with the 
Owner during construction operations to minimize conflicts, facilitate occupancy 

011000-2 
GOAA Construction May 16, 2023 



ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT 
V-01029 Replace Level 2 EV Charging Stations A & 
B Garages, at the Orlando International Airport 

SUMMARY OF WORK 
Section O 1 10 00 

usage, and protect persons and property in the project area during the entire 
construction period. Perform the Work so as not to interfere with the Owner's 
operations. 

1. All work may be carried out without time restrictions, unless otherwise directed 
by the Owner except for below: 

2. Primary work will be night work, roofing and any other work that does not 
interfere with BHS Operations can be conducted during daytime hours 

1.5 LAWS, PERMITS, AND REGULATIONS 

A Comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, codes, ADA requirements. 

B. Obtain and pay for all license and permits, all fees and charges for connection to 
outside services and parking for Contractor's vehicles. 

C. Abide by FM and Owner's safety and security regulations and procedures relative 
to access to, and work in, Airport Operations Areas and secured facilities. 

D. Comply with Owner's insurance requirements. 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS (Not Used) 

PART 3 - EXECUTION (Not Used) 

END OF SECTION 01 10 00 

GOM Construction 
011000-3 

May 16, 2023 



O/A OUC EV Charger Replacement 

8 GOMEZ Gomez Construction Company May 7, 2024 
749 Jackson Avenue 

Construction Company Winter Park, Florida 32788 
407-628-4353 phone 
407-645-2499 fax 

EV Charging Stations, protection bollards/guards for 18 EV chargers. Final pricing nm pending final selection/bollard type per EV 

-
Est Unit Unit Total 

Item Description of the Item Qtv Cost Cost 
1 GCC Self Perform 
2 GCC PM 16 HOUR $ 82.22 $ 1,315.52 
3 GCC General Foreman 16 HOUR $ 64.10 $ 1,025.60 
4 GCC Foreman 240 HOUR $ 47.16 $ 11 ,318.40 
5 GCC Skilled Install below items 1 week 40 HOUR $ 36.50 $ 1,460.00 
6 GCC Semi-Skilled Install below items 1 week 40 HOUR $ 29.11 $ 1,164.40 
7 GCC Office HOUR $ 37.55 $ -
8 Dumpster EACH $ - $ -
9 Final Clean Up LUMP $ - $ -

10 Temp Water LUMP $ - $ -
11 Temp Toilets MONTH $ - $ -
12 Temp Protection LUMP $ - $ -
13 Fire Ext. EACH $ - $ -
14 $ - $ -
15 Bollard/Protectors for EV 18 EACH 1 EACH $ 3,325.23 $ 3,325.23 
16 Redhead for install - 1/2"x3.75" (144 each or 5 boxes) 5 BOXES $ 98.28 $ 491.40 
17 Sheet metal Protector for Electrical Panels 1 LUMP $ 1,241 .53 $ 1,241.53 
18 $ - $ -
19 GCC Subtotal of Self-Perform $ 21 ,342.08 
20 GCC Mark-Up (Based on "Grand Total": $1 to $25K=15%, $25K to $500K=12%, $500K< =10%) 12% $ 2,561.05 
21 Total GCC $ 23,903.13 
22 
23 Subcontractors 
24 1 LUMP $ - $ -
25 ESI 1 LUMP $ 121,273.17 $ 121 ,273.17 
26 1 LUMP $ - $ -
27 1 LUMP $ - $ -
28 1 LUMP $ - $ -
29 1 LUMP $ - $ -
30 1 LUMP $ - $ -
31 1 LUMP $ - $ -
32 1 LUMP $ - $ -
33 1 LUMP $ - $ -
34 1 LUMP $ - $ -
35 1 LUMP $ - $ -
36 1 LUMP $ - $ -
37 1 LUMP $ - $ -
38 1 LUMP $ - $ -
39 Subtotal Subcontractors $ 121 ,273.17 
40 GCC Mark-Up (Based on "Grand Total"; $1 to $25K=10%, $25K to $500K=8%, $500K< =6%) 8% $ 9,701 .85 
41 Total Subcontractors Above $ 130,975.02 
42 Total GCC Above $ 23,903.13 
43 Subtotal GCC & Subcontractors $ 154,878.15 
44 Permit ( City of Orlando 1 % ) N/A 
44 Builder's Risk (.38% of line "Subtotal GCC & Subcontractors") $ 588.77 
45 GL Insurance (.9% of line "Subtotal GCC & Subcontractors") $ 1,393.90 
46 Bond (.76% of all lines above-When required) N/A 

47 Grand Total $ 156,860.83 
Rounded up by Don Corthell, OAR $156,861.00 



ULINE l -800-295-55 l 0 
uline.com 
customer.service@uline.com 

PRICING 
REQUEST 

Thank you for your interest in Uline! 
REQUEST# 18147800 

PROVIDED TO: GOMEZ CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
7 50 JACKSON A VE STE 1 00 
WINTER PARK FL 32789-4673 

CUSTOMER NUMBER 

9980165 

SHIP TO: GOMEZ CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
7 50 JACKSON A VE STE 1 00 
WINTER PARK FL 32789-4673 

SHIP VIA REQUEST DATE 

05/07/24 

QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE 

18 EA H-4076F HIGH PROFILE MACHINE GUARD - 24 X 48", FIXED 

SUB-TOTAL 

NOTE: 
DELIVERY TIME 1 BUSINESS DAY VIA SAIA FRT. 
ATTENTION: STEVE CORROW 

2,970.00 
SALES TAX SHIPPING/HANDLING 

193.05 162.18 

165.00 

TOTAL 
3,325.23 

2,970.00 

Pagel ofl 



High Profile Machine Guard - 24 x 48", Fixed H-4076F - Uline https ://www.uline.com/Product/Detail/H-407 6F /Safety-Guards-Barriers ... 

l of 1 

My Account I Contact Us I Sign In I Cart $195.00 

ULINE 1-800-295-5510 
Search 

Products Uline Products Quick Order Catalog Request Special Offers About Us 

Home > All Products > Warehouse Equipment / Supplies > Safety Guards / Barriers > Machine Guards 

High Profile Machine Guard - 24 x 48", Fixed 

0.. More lmoges 

Prevent damage to valuable machinery from 
forklifts and pallet trucks. 

• Solid steel construction. High-visibility safety 
yellow. 

• Protect equipment inside and guide 
semitrailers into docks outside. Tubular steel 
handles heavy abuse. 

• Concrete Installation Kit available. 

MODEL 
NO. 

DESCRIPTION DIAM. HEIGHT LENGTH MOUNTING WT. 
PLATE DIM. (LBS.) 

PRICE EACH 

4+ 
STYLE 

IN STOCK 
SHIPS TODAY 

--I 

H-4076F High Profile 4.5" 24" 48" 8x8" 56 $195 $185 Fixed o::::::=J �~� 
SHIPS VIA MOTOR FREIGHT 

1±1 Additional Info 1±1 fil:!QQ0!19 Lists Reguest a Catalog 

RELATED ITEMS 

SAME DAY SHIPPING HUGE SELECTION IN STOCK SHIPS FROM 13 LOCATIONS 

Careers 

3/15/2024, 1 :00 PM 


















































	4-C_V-STBD Term C Enhancements Program, FIS Pier Mode LED's, ACS and Door Improv, 05-21-24 (rev 5.16.24).pdf
	Letter
	MWBE Form

	4-C.pdf
	Letter




